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In January production demonstrated an adequate reaction to contraction in effective demand that continued for the second month running: the output began to fall, too. In such conditions enterprises began to estimate volumes of non-cash deals as insufficient and planned their increase. However, it will be expansion of effective demand that should form the basis for growth in output and employment envisaged over the forthcoming months. 

Business Survey Results of 874 Enterprises.

January 2002 (percentages of total answers)

What has been the trends over the PAST 2-3 months:
Up
Same
Down
N/A
Balance

Volume of output
23
43
34
0
-11

Average prices
25
70
5
0
+20

Costs of unit
50
46
3
1
+47

Volume of order-books level (effective)
11
60
25
4
-14

Volume of order-books level (barter)
3
50
21
26
-18

Volume of order-books level (others)
5
59
14
22
-9

Volume of stocks of  finished goods
22
45
21
12
+1

Do you consider that in volume terms:
Above normal
Normal
Below normal
N/A
Balance

Your present production
1
32
66
1
-65

Your order-books level (effective)
0
32
65
3
-65

Your order-books level (barter)
10
39
15
36
-5

Your order-books level (others)
12
42
14
32
-2

Your export order books
1
24
40
35
-39

Your present stocks of finished goods
28
38
23
11
+5

Your present stocks of raw materials
10
46
41
3
-31

What are the expected trends for the NEXT 2-3 months:
Up
Same
Down
N/A
Balance

Volume of output
50
39
10
1
+40

Average prices
48
50
1
1
+47

Costs of unit
54
40
5
1
+49

Numbers employed
20
67
12
1
+8

Volume of order-books level (effective)
27
58
11
4
+16

Volume of order-books level (barter)
6
52
11
31
-5

Volume of order-books level (others)
9
56
7
28
+2

Volume of export order books level
12
50
5
33
+7

Stocks of finished goods
11
52
25
12
-14




Assessment of current situation

In January 2002 effective demand for industrial products continued, and the sales contraction rate rose by another 4 points and eventually exceeded the value reported in January 2001. The intensity rate of the fall in the index has not been noted since March 1999, when the national industrial sector experienced the start of the post-default rise in effective demand and output. The rise in cash sales remained only in the sector for electricity, while other sectors reported its fall, which became especially intense in the sectors for chemicals and petrochemicals, ferrous metallurgy, and construction materials. Nonetheless enterprises have succeeded with increasing the share of cash in their settlements. According to preliminary estimates, in January 2002 the share of cash settlements accounted for 78%. The intensity of fall in non-cash kinds of demand for industrial products practically remained unchanged. The volumes of barter, promissory note and off-set deals still fall in all the sectors.

In January enterprises reported an absolute contraction in output, the intensity of which exceeded the respective indexes of January 2001. January usually is a calm month for the national real sector, which implies annual seasonal slump. However, there are a number of factors that raise concerns: first, effective demand began to slide down yet in December, and the January slump appeared just its continuation. Second, the intensity of the December decline proved to be unexpectedly high. It was September 2001 when enterprises began to forecast slowdown in the growth of their sales and production, however, it was not so serious at that time, which can be proved by their estimates of output and demand. In December, the share of the “below norm” reports grew, while the share of normal estimates fell, except those of effective demand. Third, enterprises feel that volumes of cash sales of industrial products begin to be insufficient, which has resulted in a change in balance of estimates of barter demand, which became negative (i.e. the “below norm” reports exceeded the “above norm” reports. Russian producers began to lack barter. Such a situation was first registered in April 2001, however at that time the balance accounted for just –1%, while in January 2002 it made up – 5%. All the sectors noted lack of barter, except those for electricity and forestry. All the sectors also lack promissory notes and off-sets, except the sector for electricity.

However the last survey also registered some positive signals, which primarily should be attributed to stock of finished goods. In January enterprises fairly sharply changed their estimates of this indicator. The respective balance of estimates fall by 16 points over the month and became notably lower than some 10% level of excessive stock noted over last year, give that the volume of stock practically remained the same in January. Fort the national industrial sector the stock of finished goods mostly plays the role of buffer to satisfy some unexpected rises in demand, thus smoothing down fluctuations of growth in output. That is the way a. 50% of Russian enterprises use their stock of finished goods, while their “buffer function”, to accumulate products, should an unexpected drop in prices for raw material occur, is used just by 17% of national producers. In other words, a possible (as enterprises envisage it) rise in sales over the forthcoming months is most likely to require consumption of almost all the finished products currently in the Russian industrial sector’s stock.

Predictions and expectations

Forecasts of changes in output testify to enterprises being keen to renew an intense growth in output in spring. In January the balance of forecasts grew by 20 points at once and became the best (most optimistic) over the past 12 months. A sharp improvement of production forecasts was registered in all the sectors, except electricity, while the most optimistic expectations were reported by the sectors for machine engineering, chemicals, petrochemicals, and forestry. The forecasts of changes in employment also showed growth in optimism – the respective balance grew by 8 points over the past half year.

According to enterprises, the growth in employment and output will be based, primarily, on rise in effective demand, and they forecast a sharp hike in their cash sales. In January (after the 4-month decline) the balance of forecasts grew by 12 points at once. Practically all the sector, except the ones for electricity and forest complex, envisage an absolute rise in their sales.

Another component of production growth may be formed by an absolute growth in volumes o deal involving promissory notes and off –sets. It was for the second time over the past two years of monitoring that a positive balance of forecasts of changes in this indicator was registered across the industrial sector on the whole, while on the sectoral level the rise in such deals is forecasted by the sectors for ferrous metallurgy, chemicals, petrochemicals, and forestry complex.

It is a low demand for industrial products and shortages with liquid assets that enterprises consider main obstacles to production growth. The frequency of referring to the latter reason between 2001 to 2002 finds itself at the lowest level over the whole period of holding surveys, however it remains the most widespread obstacles among others. At the same time insufficient demand that was holding the first line in 1999-2000 currently is mentioned as often as the leader – deficit of liquid assets.




The industrial confidence indicator computed according to the European harmonized methodology has never reached positive values. The reason for that is one of the three components of this particular aggregate indicator – the balance of estimates of effective demand- has always had high negative values. Russian enterprises still consider volumes of effective demand for their products extremely low and opt for the “below norm” response. High negative values of the balance of estimates of demand overweight a positive contribution of the other components of the European industrial confidence indicator – estimates of stock of finished goods and envisaged changes in output. In such a situation it appears expedient to replace estimates of effective demand in the industrial confidence indicator with another indicator also describing dynamics of sales, however, not being so steadily pessimistic, - for instance, actual changes in effective demand. The noted indicator is of the biggest interest, as long as description of the Russian industrial sector’s state. In this case the IET’s industrial confidence indicator acquires a more adequate dynamics.

February 01, 2002

Sergey Tsukhlo,
Chief, Business Surveys Department
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